

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/23/2022 12:05 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1012012

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

ESCALA OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE and SEATTLE DOWNTOWN HOTEL &
RESIDENCES LLC,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Elizabeth Anderson, WSBA
#34026
Assistant City Attorney
Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 684-8202
Email:
liza.anderson@seattle.gov
Attorney for Appellant/Cross-
Respondent City of Seattle

Courtney A. Kaylor, WSBA
#27519
David Carpman, WSBA
#54753
McCullough Hill Leary, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 812-3388
Email:
courtney@mhseattle.com
Email:
dcarpman@mhseattle.com
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-
Respondent Seattle Downtown
Hotel & Residences LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Escala Fails to Demonstrate that the City’s Use of Existing Environmental Documents Raises an Issue of Substantial Public Interest..... 10

 1. The City Followed the Plain Language of the Statute and Regulations..... 11

 2. The City Followed the Correct Process for Adoption of the Downtown EIS. 17

 3. The City Followed the Correct Process for the Addendum..... 21

 B. Escala Fails to Show That Applying the Text of RCW 43.21C.501 is an Issue of Substantial Public Interest or a Significant Constitutional Issue. 26

V. CONCLUSION 30

Appendix A: Findings and Decision i

Appendix B: Key Statutes ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., Div. of Child Support</i> , 196 Wn. App. 674, 384 P.3d 651 (2016).....	27
<i>Ballard Square Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Dynasty Const. Co.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006).....	30
<i>Citizens All. to Protect Our Wetlands v. City of Auburn</i> , 126 Wn.2d 356, 894 P.2d 1300 (1995).....	13
<i>Citizens v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 137 Wn. App. 214, 151 P.3d 1079 (2007).....	16
<i>Durland v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	20, 29
<i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016).....	12
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	28
<i>Klickitat Cty. Citizens Against Imported Waste v. Klickitat Cty.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 619, 860 P.2d 390 (1993).....	16
<i>Matter of Arnold</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1023, 408 P.3d 1091 (2017).....	12
<i>Save Our Rural Env't v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 363, 662 P.2d 816 (1983).....	12
<i>State v. B.O.J.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 314, 449 P.3d 1006 (2019).....	11

<i>State v. D.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 620, 9 P.3d 253 (2000).....	28
<i>State v. Kingen</i> , 39 Wn. App. 124, 692 P.2d 215 (1984).....	23, 27
<i>TCAP Corp. v. Gervin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 645, 185 P.3d 589 (2008).....	29
<i>Thornton Creek Legal Fund v. Seattle</i> , 113 Wn. App. 34, 52 P.3d 522 (2002).....	14, 18
<i>Toandos Peninsula Assoc v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 473, 648 P.2d 448 (1982).....	16
<i>Veit v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 88, 249 P.3d 607 (2011).....	20
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 718, 406 P.3d 1149 (2017).....	23, 27
Statutes and Regulations	
RCW 43.21C.034	3, 6, 13, 14
RCW 43.21C.075	29
RCW 43.21C.501	3, 7
WAC 197-11-030(2)(b).....	13
WAC 197-11-402(7)	13
WAC 197-11-560	24
WAC 197-11-600	6
WAC 197-11-600(2)	14
WAC 197-11-600(4)	3
WAC 197-11-600(4)(c).....	9, 14, 22
WAC 197-11-600(4)(e).....	14
WAC 197-11-620	22
WAC 197-11-625	22, 24
WAC 197-11-640	13

Other Authorities

H.B. Rep. on Substitute H.B. 5818, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess.
(Wash. 2022)..... 26

Rules

Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b) 2, 4
Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b)(4)..... 9
